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KMC20
Owner’s Manual

Media Center

Multi-Media Receiver w/ USB, Bluetooth and SiriusXM-Ready™

Thank you for purchasing the KMC20 Media Center. We recommend 
reading through the entire manual for detailed instructions on how to 
install and operate the unit. For support please call: 1-800-844-2774

Authorized KICKER Dealer:

Purchase Date:

Serial Number:

SiriusXM Radio ID:

INSTALLATION OVERVIEW

OVERVIEW:
1 - USB 2 Input 
2 - SiriusXM Tuner Input
3 - AUX 1 (RCA) Input
4 - AUX 2 (RCA) Input
5 - Sub RCA Output
6 - CAN BUS Connection
7 - KRC15 Remote Port

WIRING COLOR CODES
Black   = Ground                                                         
Red    = Accessory 12V (Switched)                             
Orange    = Illumination (100mA Max)                                 
Blue/White  = Amplifier Turn-On                                            
White   = Left Front (+)                                                 
White/Black  = Left Front (-)                                                
Gray   = Right Front (+)                                                  
Gray/Black  = Right Front (-)                                             
Green   = Left Rear (+)                                              
Green/Black  = Left Rear (-)
Purple   = Right Rear (+)
Purple/Black  = Right Rear (-)

8 - USB 1 Input (iPod Port)
9 - PXIRCX Remote Port
10 - Antenna Input
11 - Zone 2 RCA Output
12 - Front RCA Output
13 - Rear RCA Output

SOURCE

FAVORITES

MENU

SOURCE

FAVORITES

MENU

KMC
20

6FT

POWER & AUDIO HARNESS
(SEE WIRING COLOR CODES )

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

USB
SERVICE

PORT

For more information on how to install the SiriusXM Connect Tuner, consult the installation 
guide included with the tuner.

(SiriusXM® Connect Tuner sold separately)

ITEMS INCLUDED:
(1) KMC20 Processor (1) KMC20 Controller (1) Trim Ring (1) Wiring Harness



4 5

OPERATION

The button layout below will give you a quick overview of the button 
functionality. The Warning display will last approximately 25 seconds on 
start up.

BUTTONS:
1 - Source
2 - Favorites
3 - Menu
4 - Back/Return
5 - Seek/Tune Down
6 - Play/Pause
7 - Seek/Tune Up
8 - Volume Knob

Function:                                                                                      How To:
Power On                                              Press the Source (1) button once.
Power Off                                  Hold the Source (1) button for 2 seconds.
Volume Up                                                      Turn the knob (8) clockwise.
Volume Down                                    Turn the knob (8) counter-clockwise.
Seek Up                                                                Press Seek Up (7) once.
Seek Down                                                       Press Seek Down (5) once.
Tune Up                                                                 Hold down Seek Up (7).
Tune Down                                                       Hold down Seek Down (5).
Enter/Select                                             Press the Knob (8) inward once.
Pause/Play                                                       Press Play/Pause (6) once.
Mute                                                                 Press Play/Pause (6) once.
Back                                                                           Press Back (4) once.

OPERATION

KMC20 Settings MENU

To enter the Settings Menu : Hold the MENU (3) button for 2 seconds.

Rotate the knob to scroll between menu items and press enter on knob 
to select.

Available Settings are:

Day/Night: 
The Day/Night feature allows you to change the color scheme from 
Day Mode to Night Mode. The unit is defaulted to auto switch when 
your lights are turned on.  In order for the unit to automatically switch 
between day and night modes, the orange illumination wire must be 
connected.  You can also set the unit to stay in either Day mode or Night 
mode by rotating the knob and selecting the desired setting.

Illumination: 
The Illumination feature allows you turn ON or OFF the blue LED border
around the screen.

Dimmer: 
The Dimmer allows you to adjust the brightness of the screen, buttons, 
and LED border. You can adjust the brightness from 0 to +10.

Background:
The Background feature allows you to choose from 4 different
wallpapers for your screen.

Low Battery: 
The Low Battery setting allows you to disable the Low Battery Alert. If 
the unit drops below 10.5V, the unit will display a visual and audible alert 
warning that your batteries need charged.

SOURCE

FAVORITES

MENU

1
2
3

8 4 5 6 7

DISPLAY
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OPERATION OPERATION

KMC20 Settings MENU Cont. Sources

Zone 2: 
The Zone 2 feature gives you the ability to have a secondary volume 
control and/or play 2 sources in different zones.  Within Zone 2 there are 
additional settings:

Source Name:
Allows you to rename the second zone.
Available options are:  Zone 2 (default), Tower, Trans, 
Ckpt, Salon, State Room, Bow, and Sun Deck.

2nd Source:
Allows you to turn the 2nd Source functionality ON and OFF.

Zone 2:
Allows you to turn the 2nd Zone volume control on and off.

Aux 1 / Aux 2: 
This setting allows you to rename the AUX1 and AUX2 source. Choose 
from a selection of 5 different names with icons such as TV, NAV, MP3, 
MEDIA, and AUX.

Tuner:
Allows you to change the region for the tuner.
Your available options:
N. America - Latin America - Europe - Russia - Australia - Middle East - 
Asia - Japan

To change any of the sources, press the Source button on the KMC20.  
Rotating the knob left or right will scroll through the available sources 
and pressing enter will select the source.

FM Source:

AM Source:

Weatherband (WX) Source:

USB1 & USB2 Source:

Function:             How To:                                                                                                       
Seek Up:                Press the Seek Up (7) button once.                                                            
Seek Down:                     Press the Seek Down (5) button once.                                                          
Tune Up:            Hold the Tune Up (7) button for 2 seconds. Then press (7) once.                 
Tune Down:      Hold the Tune Down (5) button for 2 seconds. Then press (5) once.              
Mute:                                Press the Play/Pause button.                                                                                      

Function:             How To:                                                                                                       
Seek Up:                 Press the Seek Up (7) button once.                                                            
Seek Down:                     Press the Seek Down (5) button once.                                                          
Tune Up:            Hold the Tune Up (7) button for 2 seconds. Then press (7) once.                 
Tune Down:      Hold the Tune Down (5) button for 2 seconds. Then press (5) once.              
Mute:                                Press the Play/Pause button.                                                                                      

Function:             How To:                                                                                                       
Seek Up:                 Press the Seek Up (7) button once.                                                            
Seek Down:                     Press the Seek Down (5) button once.                                                          
Tune Up:            Hold the Tune Up (7) button for 2 seconds. Then press (7) once.                 
Tune Down:      Hold the Tune Down (5) button for 2 seconds. Then press (5) once.              
Mute:                                             Press the Play/Pause button.                                                                                      

Function:                How To:                                                                                                       
Next Track:                 Press the Seek Up (7) button once.                                                            
Previous Track:                    Press the Seek Down (5) button once.                                                          
Fast Forward:           Hold the Tune Up (7) button.                                                                     
Rewind:                            Hold the Tune Down (5) button.                                                                        
Pause:                                  Press the Play/Pause button.                                                                                      

The USB1 & USB2 source will automatically detect the connected device.
The USB1 source will read iPod, MP3/WMA files. Does not support video 
files.  iPod/iPhone/iPad devices are only supported on the USB1 port. 
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OPERATION OPERATION

Sources Cont. Audio Settings

Bluetooth (BT) Source:

Function:                

How To:                                                                                                       
Next Track:                 Press the Seek Up (7) button once.                                                            
Previous Track:                    Press the Seek Down (5) button once.                                                          
Pause:                                  Press the Play/Pause button.                                                                                      

The Bluetooth Source is for music (A2DP) streaming only.
Bluetooth Device Name: Media Center. There is no password required.
This unit does not offer the Hands-Free profile.

SiriusXM Source:

Function:                   How To:                                                                                                       
Channel Up:                   Press the Seek Up (7) button once.                                                            
Channel Down:                       Press the Seek Down (5) button once.                                                          
Fast Browse Up:                       Hold the Tune Up (7) button.                                                                     
Fast Browse Down:                                Hold the Tune Down (5) button.                                                                        
Mute:                                        Press the Play/Pause button.                                                                                      

The SXM source allows you to access SiriusXM satellite radio. SiriusXM 
Connect Tuner and subscription required and sold separately. 

FAVORITES

The Favorites button will allow you to view and set your favorite station 
from the following sources: FM - AM - WX - SXM  10 favorites can be set.

Setting a Favorite
1. Select the station you wish to add to the favorites list.
2. Press the Favorites button and select the Favorites preset you wish to set.
3. Press and Hold the ENTER (8) button for 2 seconds to set.

Audio Menu: Press the knob for 2 seconds from any source screen 
to enter the Audio Settings Menu.  Rotating the knob left and right will 
scroll between the available settings.  Pressing the knob will select high-
lighted setting.

Equalizer: When the EQ is ON, Bass, Mid & Treble controls are not ac-
cessible.  The KMC20 has the following preset options for the EQ:
OFF - ROCK - POP - VOCAL - JAZZ - HIP-HOP - CUSTOM.  Rotating 
the knob left and right to scroll between the options and press enter to 
select.  To enable Bass, Mid & Treble controls, EQ must be set to OFF.

Bass: Rotate the knob left and right to adjust the Bass.  Pressing enter 
will confirm setting.  Adjustment is from -6 to +6.

Mid: Rotate the knob left and right to adjust the Midrange.  Pressing 
enter will confirm setting.  Adjustment is from -6 to +6.

Treble: Rotate the knob left and right to adjust the Treble.  Pressing 
enter will confirm setting.  Adjustment is from -6 to +6.

Balance: Rotate the knob left and right to adjust the Balance.  Pressing 
enter will confirm setting.  Adjustment is from Left 10 to Right 10.

Fader: Rotate the knob left and right to adjust the Fader.  Pressing enter 
will confirm setting.  Adjustment is from Front 10 to Rear 10.

Sub: Rotate the knob left and right to adjust the Subwoofer level.  
Pressing enter will confirm setting.  Adjustment is from 0 to +10.

When using the CUSTOM EQ you can adjust the following frequencies:
64Hz - 250Hz - 1K - 4K - 16K
In each of these frequencies you can adjust the values from -6 to 6.

The AUX1 & AUX2 Source allows for any connection via the Audio Left & 
Right RCA Input.

Aux1 & Aux2 Source:
Function:             How To:                                                                                                       
Mute:                                Press the Play/Pause button.                                                                                      
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OPERATION OPERATION

Source Specific Menus Source Specific Menus Cont.

Press and release of the Menu button while in the following sources will 
bring up Source Specific Menu items: WX - USB - BT - AUX - SiriusXM.  
Rotate the knob to adjust the settings and press enter to confirm.

WX Menu:
Auto-Alert On and OFF - this feature will automatically interrupt any 
source and tune to Weatherband for an alert message. This setting is 
defaulted to ON.

USB1/USB2/ iPod Menu:

BROWSE - Displays all files/folders available for playback.  Rotate the 
knob to scroll through the items and press enter to begin playback of 
selected track.

REPEAT - Allows you to select Repeat for Current Track, Repeat all 
Tracks, or Repeat Off.

SHUFFLE - Allows you to turn Shuffle tracks on and off.

SEARCH - Allows you to search files and folders of the USB device and 
to search the iPod menu for specific Playlist, Artists, Songs, Genre, and 
Compilations.  Rotate the knob to highlight alphanumeric characters 
and press enter to input the highlighted character.  When done, pressing 
accept will populate a list of matching items.

DME - Digital Music Enhancer.  This feature will enhance the sound 
quality of compressed music files.

BLUETOOTH Menu:

ENTER PAIRING MODE - Places the device in to pairing mode.
      Device Name:  Media Center

In order to pair your phone to the Media Center you must:
1. Make sure the Bluetooth is turned “ON”, on your device.
2. Search for “Media Center”.
3. Connect/ Trust the device to begin streaming music. 
(No password required)

DISCONNECT CURRENT DEVICE - Allows you to disconnect the 
currently paired device from Kicker Media Center.

DELETE ALL DEVICES - Deletes all devices from the KMC20 paired list.  
The unit will return to pairing mode.

CONNECT LAST DEVICE - Connects KMC20 to the last known paired 
device that has Bluetooth turned on.

CHANGE BLUETOOTH NAME - Allows the user to change the KMC20 
Bluetooth name “Media Center” to a name of your choice.  A maximum 
of 12 characters is allowed.

SiriusXM® Radio Operation

Only SiriusXM® brings you more of what you love to listen to, all in one place. Get over
140 channels, including commercial-free music plus the best sports, news, talk, comedy 
and entertainment. Welcome to the world of satellite radio.  A SiriusXM Connect Tuner and 
Subscription are required. For more information, visit www.siriusxm.com

Activating your SiriusXM Subscription

After installing your SiriusXM Connect Tuner and antenna, power on your KMC20 and se-
lect SiriusXM mode. You should be able to hear the SiriusXM preview channel on Channel 
1. If you cannot hear the preview channels, please check the installation instructions to 
make sure your SiriusXM Connect Tuner is properly installed.

After you can hear the Preview channel, tune to Channel 0 to find the Radio ID of your tun-
er. In addition, the Radio ID is located on the bottom of the SiriusXM Connect Tuner. You 
will need this number to activate your subscription. Write the number down for reference.

Note: the SiriusXM Radio ID does not include the letters I, O, S or F.

In the USA, you can activate online or by calling SiriusXM Listener care: 
• Visit www.siriusxm.com/activatenow 
• Call SiriusXM Listener Care at 1-866-635-2349

For Canadian Subscriptions, please contact:
• Visit www.siriusxm.ca/activatexm
• Call XM customer Care at 1-877-438-9677

When your radio detects that the tuner has received the activation message, your radio will 
display: “Subscription Updated”. Once subscribed, you can tune to channels in your sub-
scription plan. Note, the activation process usually takes 10 to 15 minutes, but may take 
up to an hour. Your radio will need to be powered on and receiving the SiriusXM signal to 
receive the activation message.
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OPERATION OPERATION

TROUBLESHOOTING

SiriusXM Radio Operation Cont. SiriusXM Parental Controls Cont.

Function:                             How To:                                                                                                       
Channel Up:                 Press the Seek Up (7) button once.                                                            
Channel Down:                     Press the Seek Down (5) button once.                                                          
Fast Browse Up:                     Hold the Tune Up (7) button.                                                                     
Fast Browse Down:            Hold the Tune Down (5) button.                                                                        
Mute:                                     Press the Play/Pause button.                                                                                      

Alternate tuning options and settings
Press MENU and rotate the knob to select an alternate tuning method or 
system setting below:

CHANNELS: Allows users to browse SiriusXM channels before selec-
tion.  Rotating the knob left and right will scroll through the channel 
lineup.  Pressing enter will select highlighted channel and begin 
playback.

CATEGORIES: Allows users to browse SiriusXM categories.  Rotating 
the knob left and right will scroll through the different categories.  Press-
ing enter on the highlighted category will show a list of available chan-
nels within that category.  Pressing enter again will select the highlighted 
channel and begin playback.

DIRECT TUNING:  Allows you to manually enter in the channel number 
you wish to tune to.  Rotate the volume knob to adjust the digit, then 
press enter to select the next digit.  Once the channel number has been 
enterered, the unit will tune to that channel and begin playback.

RESET:  Allows you to Reset the KMC20 to the SiriusXM factory de-
faults. Parental Controls will be disabled and lock code restored to the 
default.

PARENTAL CONTROLS:  Allows you to limit access to SiriusXM chan-
nels with mature content. When enabled, the Parental Control feature 
requires you to enter a passcode to tune to the locked channels.

When entering the SiriusXM PARENTAL CONTROLS for the first time 
your only option will be to ENABLE PARENTAL CONTROLS, as the unit 
is defaulted to OFF. 

ENABLE PARENTAL CONTROLS:  After choosing to enable the paren-
tal controls, you will be prompted to enter a 4-Digit passcode:  Default 
Passcode is 0000.  Rotate the volume knob to adjust the digit, then 
press enter to select the next digit.

MANAGE PASSWORD:  With the password set, you will also be given 
the option to MANAGE your password, which allows you to change/re-
set the current passcode.

DISABLE PARENTAL CONTROLS:  Select DISABLE PARENTAL CON-
TROLS, to remove all mature channel restrictions.

INFORMATION:  Displays SiriusXM Radio ID.

SiriusXM Connect Tuner and Subscription sold separately.
www.siriusxm.com
Sirius, XM and all related marks and logos are trademarks of Sirius XM 
Radio Inc. All rights reserved.

The following checklist will help you remedy problems you may encounter with your unit.  
Before going through the checklist below, check the connection and operating proce-
dures.  If the problem is not solved, please contact your local KICKER retailer or call 
1-800-844-2774.

General

Radio Reception

No power is being supplied to the unit- Check to ensure 12V is being supplied to the 
red wire and the black wire has a good ground.- Press the Source button.

No Sound- Check to ensure amplifiers (if applicable) are on.- Check to ensure fader is in 
the middle (0) position.

The buttons will not function- Perform Master Reset by holding the Play/Pause button 
down for 5 seconds.

Stations cannot be received- Check Antenna for proper connection.- The broadcast 
signal is too weak.- Ensure Tuner in Settings Menu is set to proper region.

RDS

RDS Information is not displayed-  The current station is not an RDS station.- RDS data 
has not been received.
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TROUBLESHOOTING CONT.

USB playback

You cannot play back items via a USB hub.- This unit cannot recognize USB devices via 
a USB hub.

A USB device takes longer to play back.- The USB device contains files with a compli-
cated tree structure.

Channel Locked- The channel that you have requested is Locked by the radio Parental 
Control feature.  See pages 13-14 for more information on the Parental Control feature and 
how to access locked channels.  Default Passcode is 0000.

Channel Not Available- The channel you have requested is not a valid SiriusXM channel 
or the channel that you were listening to is no longer available.  You may also see this 
message briefly when first connecting a new SiriusXM Connect Tuner.- Visit www.siriusxm.
com for more information about the SiriusXM channel lineup.

Channel Not Subscribed- The channel that you have requested is not included in your 
SiriusXM subscription package or the channel that you were listening to is no longer 
included in your SiriusXM subscription package.- Visit www.siriusxm.com or call 866-635-
2349 if you have questions about your subscription package or would like to subscribe to 
this channel.

Check Antenna- The radio has detected a fault with the SiriusXM antenna.  The antenna 
cable may be either disconnected or damaged.- Verify that the antenna cable is connected 
to the SiriusXM Connect Tuner.- Inspect the antenna cable for damage and kinks.  Replace 
the antenna if the cable is damaged.  SiriusXM products are available at your local retailer 
or online at www.shop.siriusxm.com

Check Tuner- The radio is having difficulty communicating with the SiriusXM Connect 
Tuner.- The tuner may be disconnected or damaged.- Verify that the SiriusXM Connect 
Tuner cable is securely connected to the radio.

Subscription Updated- The radio has detected a change in your SiriusXM subscription 
status.  Press ENTER on the knob to clear the message.  Visit www.siriusxm.com or call 
866-635-2349 if you have questions about your subscription.

No Signal- The SiriusXM Connect Tuner is having difficulty receiving the SiriusXM satellite 
signal.- Verify that your vehicle is outdoors with a clear view of the sky.- Verify that the 
SiriusXM antenna is mounted on the outside of the vehicle.- Move the SiriusXM antenna 
away from any obstructions.- Inspect the antenna cable for damage and kinks.- Consult 
the SiriusXM Connect Tuner installation manual for more information on antenna instal-
lation.  Replace the antenna if the cable is damaged.  SiriusXM products are available at 
your local retailer or online at www.shop.siriusxm.com

The sound is intermittent.- The sound may be intermittent at a high-bit-rate
of more than 320 kbps.

For SiriusXM Radio operation:

WARRANTY
Electronics Limited Warranty (including KICKER Accessories)
When purchased from an Authorized KICKER Dealer, CPS warrants 
this product to be free from defects in material and workmanship under 
normal use for a period of ONE (1) YEAR from date of original purchase 
with receipt. If this product is identified as “Refurbished” or “B Goods”, 
the warranty is limited to a period of THREE (3) MONTHS from the date 
of original purchase. In all cases you must have the original receipt. 
Should service be necessary under this warranty for any reason due to 
manufacturing defect or malfunction during the warranty period, CPS 
will repair or replace (at its discretion) the defective merchandise with 
equivalent merchandise. Warranty replacements may have cosmetic 
scratches and blemishes. Discontinued products may be replaced with 
more current equivalent products. Warranty is valid only for the original 
purchaser and is not extended to owners of the product subsequent to 
the original purchaser. Any applicable implied warranties are limited in 
duration to a period of the express warranty as provided herein begin-
ning with the date of the original purchase at retail, and no warranties, 
whether express or implied, shall apply to this product thereafter.

Accessories

The KRC15 (Not Included) is a wired remote 
for the KMC media center. Completely wa-
ter-proof, you can mount it at any location on 
the boat for convenient access. For infor-
mation on how to obtain the KRC15 remote 
contact us directly or your local retailer.

The PXIRCX (Not Included) is a wired remote for the KMC media center.
Completely water-proof, you can mount it at any location on the boat for 
convenient access. For information on how to obtain the PXIRCX remote 
contact us directly or your local retailer.

Source

Favorites

Return

Play/Pause

Seek >

Seek <

KRC-15

© 2014 CPS Distributors, Inc.  
6024 Parretta Dr. Kansas City, MO 64120
800-844-2774



8 - Entrada USB 1 (puerto iPod)
9 - Puerto remoto PXIRCX
10 - Entrada de antena
11 - Salida RCA Zona 2 
12 - Salida RCA Frontal
13 - Salida RCA trasera
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KMC20
Manual para el propietario

Centro de medios

Receptor multimedia c/ USB, Bluetooth y SiriusXM-Ready™

Gracias por comprar el Centro de medios KMC20. Le recomendamos 
que lea todo el manual para ver instrucciones detalladas sobre cómo 
instalar y operar la unidad. Para recibir asistencia técnica llame al: 
1-800-844-2774

Distribuidor autorizado KICKER:

Fecha de compra:

Número de serie:

ID de radio SiriusXM:

RESUMEN DE LA INSTALACIÓN

RESUMEN:
1 - Entrada USB 2  
2 - Entrada sintonizador SiriusXM
3 - Entrada (RCA) AUX 1 
4 - Entrada  (RCA) AUX 2
5 - Salida Sub RCA
6 - Conexión CAN BUS 
7 - Puerto remoto KRC15 

SOURCE

FAVORITES

MENU

SOURCE

FAVORITES

MENU

KMC
20

6 PIES

ARNÉS DE CORRIENTE Y AUDIO
(VER CÓDIGOS DE COLOR

DEL CABLEADO)

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

PUERTO DE
SERVICIO

USB

(El Connect Tuner de SiriusXM® se vende 
por separatdo)

ARTÍCULOS INCLUIDOS:
(1) Procesador KMC20 (1) Controlador KMC20 (1) Anillo de recorte (1) Arnés de cables

Español
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OPERACIÓN

El diseño del botón que está abajo le ofrece una reseña breve de 
la funcionalidad del botón. La Advertencia dura aproximadamente 
25 segundos desde el arranque.

BOTONES:
1 - Source (Fuente)
2 - Favorites (Favoritos)
3 - Menu (Menú)
4 - Atrás/Regresar
5 -  Buscar/Sintonizar 

hacia abajo
6 - Reproducir/Pausa
7 -  Buscar/Sintonizar 

hacia arriba
8 - Perilla de volumen

Función: Cómo:                         
Encender Presione el botón Source (Fuente) (1) una vez. 
Apagar Presione el botón Source (Fuente) (1) 2 segundos.                
Subir el volumen  Gire la perilla (8) en el sentido de las manecillas del reloj.
Bajar el volumen Gire la perilla (8) hacia la izquierda.                             
Buscar hacia arriba Presione Search (Buscar) hacia arriba (7) una vez.                
Buscar hacia abajo Presione Search (Buscar) hacia abajo (5) una vez.                   
Sintonizar hacia arriba Deje presionado Search (Buscar) hacia arriba (7).                    
Sintonizar hacia abajo Deje presionado Search (Buscar) hacia abajo (5).                  
Enter/Seleccionar Presione la perilla hacia adentro (8) una vez.                   
Pausa/Reproducir          Presione Play/Pause (Reproducir/Pausa) (6) una vez.               
Mudo Presione Play/Pause (Reproducir/Pausa) (6) una vez.                
Regresar Presioner Back (Regresar) (4) una vez.                    

OPERACIÓN

MENU de configuraciones KMC20 

Para entrar al menú de Settings (Configuraciones): Presione el botón 
MENU (3) 2 segundos.

Gire la perilla para repasar artículos del menú y presione enter en la 
perilla para seleccionar.

Las configuraciones disponibles son:

Day/Night (Día/Noche): 
La función Día/Noche le permite cambiar el esquema de color de 
“Day Mode” a “Night Mode” (modo día a modo noche). La unidad viene 
programada de fábrica para cambiar automáticamente cuando las 
luces estén encendidas. Para que la unidad cambie automáticamente 
entre modo de día y de noche, se debe conectar el cable naranja de 
iluminación. También puede poner la unidad en modo de día o modo de 
noche girando la perilla y seleccionando la configuración deseada.

Illumination (Iluminación): 
La función de Iluminación le permite ENCENDER y APAGAR la orilla de 
luces LED azules que está alrededor de la pantalla.

Dimmer (Regulador): 
El Regulador le permite ajustar el brillo de la pantalla, los botones y la 
orilla de luces LED. Puede ajustar el brillo de 0 a +10.

Fondo (“Background”):
La función de Fondo le permite escoger entre 4 fondos distintos para su 
pantalla.

Batería baja (“Low Battery”): 
La configuración de Batería baja le permite desactivar la alerta por 
batería baja. Si la unidad cae por debajo de 10.5 V, la unidad muestra una 
advertencia visual y audible que le avisa que necesita cargar las baterías.

SOURCE

FAVORITES

MENU

1
2
3

8 4 5 6 7

PANTALLA

CÓDIGOS DE COLOR DEL CABLEADO
Negro   = Tierra                                                         
Rojo    = 12V adicionales (con interruptor)                             
Naranja    = Iluminación (100mA máx.)                                 
Azul/Blanco  = Encender amplificador                                            
Blanco   = Frontal izquierdo (+)                                                 
Blanco/Negro  = Frontal izquierdo (-)                                                
Gris   = Frontal derecho (+)                                                  
Gris/Negro  = Frontal derecho (-)                                             
Verde   = Trasero izquierdo (+)                                              
Verde/Negro  = Trasero izquierdo (-)
Morado   = Trasero derecho (+)
Morado/negro  = Trasero derecho (-)

Para mayor información sobre cómo instalar el Connect Tuner de SiriusXM, consulte la 
guía de instalación incluida con el sintonizador.
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OPERACIÓN OPERACIÓN

Menú de configuraciones del KMC20, cont. Sources (Fuentes)

Zone 2 (Zona 2): 
La función de Zona 2 le da la capacidad de tener un control de volumen 
secundario y/o reproducir 2 fuentes en distintas zonas. Dentro de la 
Zona 2 hay configuraciones adicionales:

Source name (Nombre de la fuente):
Le permite cambiar el nombre de la segunda zona.
Las opciones son:  Zone 2 (default), Tower, Trans, 
Ckpt, Salon, State Room, Bow y Sun Deck.

2nd Source (2da fuente):
Le permite encender y apagar la funcionalidad de 2a fuente.

Zone 2 (Zona 2):
Le permite encender y apagar el control del volumen de la Zona 2.

Aux 1 / Aux 2: 
Esta configuración le permite cambiarle el nombre a la fuente AUX1 y 
AUX2. Elija entre 5 nombres diferentes con iconos como TV, NAV, MP3, 
MEDIA y AUX.

Tuner (Sintonizador):
Le permite cambiar al región del sintonizador.
Opciones disponibles:
Norteamérica - Latinoamérica - Europa - Rusia - Australia - Medio 
Oriente - Asia - Japón

Para cambiar cualquiera de las fuentes, presione el botón Sources 
(Fuentes) del KMC20. Girar la perilla a la izquierda o la derecha repasa 
las fuentes disponibles y presionar “enter” selecciona la fuente.
FM Source (Fuente FM):

AM Source (Fuente AM):

Weatherband Source (Fuente Weatherband) (WX)

USB1 y USB2 Sources (Fuentes USB1 y USB2)

Función:          Cómo:                                                                                                       
Seek up (Buscar hacia arriba):          Presione el botón Buscar hacia arriba (7) una vez.                                                            
Seek down (Buscar hacia abajo):   Presione el botón Buscar hacia abajo (5) una vez.                                                          
Tune up (sintonizar hacia arriba):     Presione el botón Sintonizar hacia abajo (7)  
        2 segundos. Después presione (7) una vez.      
Tune down (Sintonizar hacia abajo):     Presione el botón Sintonizar hacia abajo (5)  
        2 segundos. Después presione (5) una vez.   
Mute (Silenciar):                                 Presione el botón Reproducir/Pausa.                                                                                      

Función:          Cómo:                                                                                                       
Seek up (Buscar hacia arriba):              Presione el botón Buscar hacia arriba (7) una vez.                                                            
Seek down (Buscar hacia abajo):     Presione el botón Buscar hacia abajo (5) una vez.                                                          
Tune up (sintonizar hacia arriba):     Presione el botón Sintonizar hacia abajo (7)  
        2 segundos. Después presione (7) una vez.     
Tune down (Sintonizar hacia abajo):     Presione el botón Sintonizar hacia abajo (5)  
        2 segundos. Después presione (5) una vez.    
Mute (Silenciar):                                 Presione el botón Reproducir/Pausa.                                                                                      

Función:          Cómo:                                                                                                       
Seek up (Buscar hacia arriba):           Presione el botón Buscar hacia arriba (7) una vez.                                                            
Seek down (Buscar hacia abajo):    Presione el botón Buscar hacia abajo (5) una vez.                                                          
Tune up (sintonizar hacia arriba):     Presione el botón Sintonizar hacia arriba (7)  
        2 segundos. Después presione (7) una vez.   
Tune down (Sintonizar hacia abajo):     Presione el botón Sintonizar hacia abajo (5)  
        2 segundos. Después presione (5) una vez.    
Mute (Silenciar):                                  Presione el botón Reproducir/Pausa.                                                                                      

Función:          Cómo:                                                                                                       
Next track (Próxima pista):          Presione el botón Buscar hacia arriba (7) una vez.                                                            
Previous track (Pista anterior):    Presione el botón Buscar hacia abajo (5) una vez.                                                          
Fast forward (Adelantar):      Mantenga presionado el botón Sintonizar hacia arriba (7).                                                                     
Rewind (Retroceder):              Mantenga presionado el botón Sintonizar hacia abajo (5).                                                                        
Pause (Pausar):                                Presione el botón Reproducir/Pausa.                                                                                      

La fuente USB1 y USB2 detecta automáticamente el dispositivo 
conectado.
La fuente USB1 lee archivos de iPod, MP3/WMA. No es compatible 
con archivos de video.  Los dispositivos iPod/iPhone/iPad únicamente 
funcionan en el puerto USB1. 
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Fuentes, cont. Configuraciones de audio

Fuente Aux1 y Aux2:

Función:                      Cómo:                                                                                                       
Mudo:                             Presione el botón Play/Pause (Reproducir/Pausar).                                                                                      

La fuente AUX1 y AUX2 permite cualquier conexión a través de la entrada 
Audio Left & Right RCA Input (RCA derecha e izquierda de audio).

Fuente Bluetooth (BT):

Función:                      Cómo:                                                                                                       
Siguiente pista:                       Presione el botón Seek up (7) una vez.                                                            
Pista anterior:          Presione el botón Seek down (5) una vez.                                                          
Pausa:               Presione el botón Play/Pause.                                                                                      

La fuente Bluetooth es únicamente para hacer streaming de música 
(A2DP). 
Nombre del dispositivo Bluetooth: Centro de medios. No se requiere 
contraseña.
Esta unidad no ofrece el perfil manos libres.

Fuente SiriusXM:

Función:         Cómo:                                                                                                       
Canal hacia arriba:        Presione el botón Seek up (Buscar hacia arriba) (7) una vez.                                                            
Canal hacia abajo:              Presione el botón Seek down (Buscar hacia abajo) (5) una vez.                                                          
Exploración rápida hacia arriba:  Mantenga apretado el botón Tuner (Sintonizador) hacia arriba (7).                                                                     
Exploración rápida hacia abajo:      Mantenga apretado el botón Tuner (Sintonizador) hacia abajo (5).                                                                        
Mudo:        Presione el botón Play/Pause (Reproducir/Pausar).                                                                                      

La fuente SXM le permite entrar al radio satelital SiriusXM. Se requiere el 
Connect Tuner de SiriusXM y la suscripción y se venden por separado. 

FAVORITOS
El botón de Favorites (Favoritos) le permitirá ver y configurar su estación 
favorita de las siguientes fuentes: FM - AM - WX - SXM. Se pueden 
configurar 10 favoritos.
Configuración de favoritos
1. Seleccione la estación que desea añadir a la lista de favoritos. 
2. Presione el botón de Favorites (Favoritos) y seleccione el Favorito que 
desea configurar.
3. Presione y deje presionado el botón ENTER (8) 2 segundos para 
configurarlo.

Audio menu (Menú de audio): Presione la perilla 2 segundos desde 
cualquier pantalla fuente para entrar al Audio Settings Menu (menú 
de configuración de audio). Girar la perilla a la izquierda y la derecha 
repasa las configuraciones disponibles. Presionar la perilla selecciona la 
configuración resaltada.

Ecualizador: Cuando el EQ está ENCENDIDO, los controles de Bajos, 
Medios y Altos no están accesibles. El KMC20 tiene las siguientes 
opciones predeterminadas para el EQ:
OFF - ROCK - POP - VOCAL - JAZZ - HIP-HOP - CUSTOM. Gire la 
perilla a la izquierda y la derecha para repasar las opciones y presione 
enter para seleccionar.  Para activar los controles de Bajos, Medios y 
Altos, el EQ debe estar en “OFF” (apagado).

Bass (Bajo): Gire la perilla a la izquierda y la derecha para ajustar el 
bajo. Presionar “enter”confirma la configuración. El ajuste va de -6 a +6.

Mid (Medios): Gire la perilla a la izquierda y la derecha para ajustar el rango 
medio. Presionar enter confirma la configuración. El ajuste va de -6 a +6.

Treble (Altos): Gire la perilla a la izquierda y la derecha para ajustar los 
altos.  Presionar enter confirma la configuración. El ajuste va de -6 a +6.

Balance: Gire la perilla a la izquierda y la derecha para ajustar el 
Balance. Presionar enter confirma la configuración. El ajuste va de 
10 Izquierda a 10 Derecha.

Fader (Atenuación): Gire la perilla a la izquierda y la derecha para 
ajustar el Fader. Presionar enter confirma la configuración. El ajuste va 
de 10 Frontal a 10 Trasero.

Sub: Gire la perilla a la izquierda y la derecha para ajustar el nivel del 
Subwoofer.  Presionar enter confirma la configuración. El ajuste va de 
0 a +10.

Cuando use el EQ PERSONALIZADO puede ajustar las siguientes 
frecuencias:
64Hz - 250Hz - 1K - 4K - 16K
En cada una de estas frecuencias puede ajustar los valores de -6 a 6.
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Menús específicos de las fuentes Menús específicos de la fuente, cont.

Presionar y soltar el botón de Menú mientras esté en las siguientes 
fuentes muestra los siguientes objetos de los menús específicos de las 
fuentes: WX - USB - BT - AUX - SiriusXM. Gire la perilla para ajustar las 
configuraciones y presione enter para confirmar.

Menú WX:
Encender y apagar alerta automática - Esta función interrumpe 
automáticamente cualquier fuente y sintoniza Weatherband para recibir 
mensajes de alerta. Esta configuración viene ENCENDIDA de fábrica.

Menú USB1/USB2/ iPod:

Browse (Explorar) - Muestra todos los archivos o carpetas disponibles 
para reproducir. Gire la perilla para repasar los objetos y presione enter 
para comenzar a reproducir la pista seleccionada.

Repeat (Repetir) - Le permite seleccionar Repetir la pista actual, Repetir 
todas las canciones o Apagar repetición.

Shuffle (Reproducción aleatoria) - Le permite activar y desactivar el 
alternado de pistas.

Search (Búsqueda) - Le permite buscar archivos y carpetas en el 
dispositivo USB y buscar en el menú del iPod una Lista de reproducción 
o artistas, canciones, géneros y compilaciones específicos. Gire la 
perilla para resaltar caracteres alfanuméricos y presione enter para 
escribir el caracter resaltado. Cuando termine, presionar “accept” 
(aceptar) presenta una lista de objetos que correspondan.

DME - Digital Music Enhancer (Potenciador de música digital). Esta 
función potencia la calidad del sonido de los archivos musicales 
comprimidos.

Menú BLUETOOTH:

ENTRAR A MODO DE ACOPLE - Coloca el dispositivo en modo de acople.
      Nombre del dispositivo: Centro de medios

Para acoplar su teléfono al centro de medios, debe:
1. Asegurarse de tener Bluetooth “ON” en su dispositivo.
2. Buscar el “Media Center” (Centro de medios).
3. Conectar/ Confiar en el dispositivo para comenzar el streaming de la 
música. 
(No se requiere contraseña)

Disconnect current device (Desconectar dispositivo actual) - Le permite 
desconectar el dispositivo acoplado actualmente del centro de medios 
de Kicker.

Delete all devices (Borrar todos los dispositivos) - Borra todos los 
dispositivos de la lista de acoplados del KMC20. La unidad regresará a 
modo de acople.

Connect last device (Conectar último dispositivo) - Conecta el KMC20 
al último dispositivo que se haya acoplado que tenga Bluetooth 
encendido.

Change Bluetooth name (Cambiar nombre de Bluetooth) - Permite al 
usuario cambiar el nombre “Media Center” del KMC20 al nombre que 
elija. Se permite un máximo de 12 caracteres.

Operación del radio SiriusXM® 
Sólo SiriusXM® le ofrece más de lo que le gusta escuchar, todo en un solo lugar. Reciba 
más de 140 canales, incluyendo música sin comerciales, además de los mejores deportes, 
noticias, discusiones, comedia y entretenimiento. Bienvenido al mundo del radio satelital. 
Se necesita un Connect Tuner de SiriusXM y una suscripción. Para mayor información, 
visite www.siriusxm.com

Activar su suscripción SiriusXM

Después de instalar su Connect Tuner de SiriusXM y su antena, encienda el KMC20 y 
seleccione el modo SiriusXM. Debe poder escuchar el canal de introducción SiriusXM en 
el Canal 1. Si no puede escuchar los canales de introducción, revise las instrucciones de 
instalación para asegurarse de que su Connect Tuner de SiriusXM esté bien instalado.

Después de que pueda oir el canal de introducción, sintonice el Canal 0 para ver la ID 
de Radio de su sintonizador. Además, la ID de Radio está ubicada en la parte inferior del 
Connect Tuner de SiriusXM. Necesita este número para activar su suscripción. Apúntelo 
como referencia.

Nota: la ID de Radio de SiriusXM no incluye las letras I, O, S ni la F.

En los EE.UU. puede activarla en línea o llamando a Servicio al Escucha de SiriusXM: 
• Visite www.siriusxm.com/activatenow 
• Llame a Servicio al Escucha de SiriusXM al 1-866-635-2349

Para las suscripciones de Canadá, contacte a:
• Visite www.siriusxm.ca/activatexm
• Llame a Servicio al Cliente de XM al 1-877-438-9677

Cuando su radio detecta que el sintonizador recibió el mensaje de activación, la radio 
dirá: “Subscription updated” (Suscripción actualizada). Una vez suscrito, puede sintonizar 
los canales de su plan de suscripción. Nota, el proceso de activación suele tomar de 10 
a 15 minutos, pero puede tomar hasta una hora. Su radio tendrá que estar encendida y 
recibiendo la señal SiriusXM para recibir el mensaje de activación.



12 13

OPERACIÓN OPERACIÓN

RESOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS

Operación del radio SiriusXM, cont. Controles parentales del SiriusXM, cont.
Función: Cómo:                                                                                                       
Canal hacia arriba: Presione el botón Buscar arriba (7) una vez.                                                            
Canal hacia abajo: Presione el botón Buscar abajo (5) una vez.                                                          
Exploración rápida hacia arriba: Mantenga apretado el botón Sintonizar hacia 
arriba (7).                                                                         
Exploración rápida hacia abajo: Mantenga apretado el botón Sintonizar hacia 
abajo (5).                                                                             
Mudo: Presione el botón Reproducir/Pausa.                                                                                      

Alternar opciones de sintonización y configuraciones
Presione MENU y gire la perilla para seleccionar un método de 
sintonización o una configuración del sistema alternos:

CHANNELS (CANALES): Le permite a los usuarios explorar los canales 
del SiriusXM antes de seleccionar. Girar la perilla a la izquierda y la 
derecha repasa las opciones de canales. Presionar enter selecciona el 
canal destacado y comienza a reproducir.

CATEGORIES (CATEGORÍAS): Permite a los usuarios explorar las 
categorías del SiriusXM. Girar la perilla a la izquierda y la derecha repasa 
las distintas categorías. Presionar enter sobre la categoría destacada 
muestra una lista de canales disponibles dentro de esa categoría. Volver a 
presionar enter selecciona el canal destacado y comienza a reproducirlo.

DIRECT TUNING (SINTONÍA DIRECTA): Le permite escribir 
manualmente el número del canal que desea sintonizar. Rote la 
perilla del volumen para ajustar el dígito, después presione enter para 
seleccionar el siguiente dígito. Una vez que escriba el número del canal, 
la unidad sintonizará el canal y comenzará la reproducción.

RESET (REINICIAR): Le permite reiniciar el KMC20 a las configuraciones 
de fábrica del SiriusXM. Se desactivarán los Controles Parentales y el 
código de bloqueo volverá a ser el predeterminado.

PARENTAL CONTROLS (CONTROLES PARENTALES): Le permiten 
limitar el acceso a canales del SiriusXM que tengan contenido maduro. 
Cuando está activada, la función del Control Parental le pide escribir 
una contraseña para sintonizar los canales bloqueados.

Cuando esté configurando los CONTROLES PARENTALES del SiriusXM 
por primera vez, la única opción será ENABLE PARENTAL CONTROLS 
(ACTIVAR LOS CONTROLES PARENTALES), ya que la unidad los trae 
APAGADOS. 

ENABLE PARENTAL CONTROLS (ACTIVAR LOS CONTROLES 
PARENTALES): Después de elegir activar los controles parentales, 
se le pedirá que escriba una contraseña de 4 dígitos: La contraseña 
predeterminada es 0000. Rote la perilla del volumen para ajustar el 
dígito, después presione enter para seleccionar el siguiente.

MANAGE PASSWORD (ADMINISTRAR CONTRASEÑA): Con la 
contraseña también se le dará la opción de administrarla, lo cual le 
permite cambiar/reiniciar la contraseña actual.

DISABLE PARENTAL CONTROLS (DESACTIVAR LOS CONTROLES 
PARENTALES):  Seleccione DESACTIVAR CONTROLES PARENTALES 
para retirar todas las restricciones a canales maduros.

INFORMATION (INFORMACIÓN):  Muestra la ID de SiriusXM Radio.

El Connect Tuner de SiriusXM y la suscripción se venden por separado.
www.siriusxm.com
Sirius, XM y todas las marcas y logos relacionados son marcas 
registradas de Sirius XM Radio Inc. Todos los derechos reservados.

La siguiente lista le ayudará a remediar problemas de su unidad que pueda encontrar.  
Antes de repasar la lista, revise los procedimientos de conexión y operación. Si el problema 
no está resuelto, contacte a su minorista local de KICKER o llame al 1-800-844-2774.

General

Recepción de radio 

No está llegando corriente a la unidad- Revise para asegurarse de que se estén 
suministrando 12 V al cable rojo y que el cable negro esté bien conectado a tierra. 
Presione el botón Source.

No hay sonido- Revise para asegurarse de que los amplificadores (si se aplica) estén 
encendidos. Revise para asegurarse de que el fader esté colocado al centro (0).

Los botones no funcionan- Realice el reinicio general presionando el botón Play/Pause 
(Reproducir/Pausar) por 5 segundos.

No se pueden recibir estaciones - Verifique que la antena esté bien conectada.- La 
señal de transmisión es demasiado débil.- Asegúrese de que el Tuner (Sincronizador) esté 
puesto en la región correcta en el Settings Menu (Menú de configuraciones).

RDS

No se muestra la información RDS-  La estación actual no es RDS.- No se han recibido 
datos RDS.
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CONT. LA RESOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS

Reproducción USB

No puede reproducir artículos a través de un hub USB.- Esta unidad no puede 
reconocer dispositivos USB a través de un puerto USB.

Toma más tiempo reproducir un dispositivo USB.- El dispositivo USB contiene archivos 
con una estructura de árbol complicada.

Channel locked (Canal bloqueado)- El canal que solicitó está bloqueado por la función 
de Control Parental del radio.  Consulte las páginas 13-14 para mayor información sobre 
la función de Control Parental y cómo entrar a los canales bloqueados.  La contraseña 
predeterminada es 0000.

Channel not available (Canal no disponible)- El canal que solicitó no es un canal 
SiriusXM válido o el canal que estaba escuchando ya no está disponible. Este mensaje 
podría aparecer brevemente cuando se conecte por primera vez a un Connect Tuner de 
SiriusXM nuevo.- Visite www.siriusxm.com para mayor información sobre las opciones de 
canales del SiriusXM.

Channel not subscribed (Sin suscripción al canal) - El canal que solicitó no está incluido 
en el paquete de la suscripción de su SiriusXM o el canal que estaba escuchando ya no está 
incluido en el paquete de la suscripción de su SiriusXM.- Visite www.siriusxm.com o llame al 
866-635-2349 si tiene preguntas sobre su paquete de suscripción o si le gustaría suscribirse 
a este canal.

Check antenna (Revise la antena)- El radio ha detectado una falla con la antena del 
SiriusXM. El cable de la antena podría estar desconectado o descompuesto.- Verifique 
que el cable de la antena esté conectado al Connect Tuner de SiriusXM.- Revise si el 
cable de la antena está dañado o enredado. Reemplace la antena si el cable está dañado. 
Los productos SiriusXM están disponibles con su minorista local o en la página de internet 
www.shop.siriusxm.com

Check tuner (Revise el sintonizador)- La radio está teniendo dificultades para 
comunicarse con el Connect Tuner de SiriusXM.- El sintonizador podría estar 
desconectado o descompuesto.- Verifique3 que el cable del Connect Tuner de SiriusXM 
esté bien conectado al radio.

Subscription updated (Suscripción actualizada)- La radio ha detectado un cambio 
en el estatus de su suscripción a SiriusXM.  Presione ENTER en la perilla para borrar el 
mensaje. Visite www.siriusxm.com o llame al 866-635-2349 si tiene alguna pregunta sobre 
su suscripción.

No signal (No hay señal)- El Connect Tuner de SiriusXM está teniendo dificultades para 
recibir la señal del satélite SiriusXM.- Verifique que su vehículo esté al aire libre y tenga 
una vista clara del cielo.- Verifique que la antena del SiriusXM esté montada en el exterior 
del vehículo.- Aleje la antena del SiriusXM de cualquier obstrucción.- Revise si el cable 
de la antena está dañado o enredado.- Consulte el manual de instalación del Connect 
Tuner de SiriusXM para mayor información sobre la instalación de la antena. Reemplace 
la antena si el cable está dañado.  Los productos SiriusXM están disponibles con su 
minorista local o en la página de internet www.shop.siriusxm.com

El sonido es intermitente.- El sonido podría ser intermitente a una tasa de bits alta
de más de 320 kbps.

Para operar el radio del SiriusXM:

GARANTÍA
Garantía electrónica limitada (incluyendo los accesorios KICKER)
Si lo compra a un distribuidor autorizado de KICKER, CPS garantiza 
que este producto estará libre de defectos en el material y la mano de 
obra bajo uso normal por un periodo de UN (1) AÑO a partir de la fecha 
original de compra con recibo. Si el producto está identificado como 
“Reformado” o “Artículo tipo B”, la garantía se limita a un periodo de 
TRES (3) MESES a partir de la fecha original de compra con recibo. En 
cualquiera de los casos debe tener el recibo original. Si fuera necesario 
dar servicio en virtud de la garantía por cualquier razón debido a un 
defecto de manufactura o una falla durante el periodo de garantía, 
CPS reparará o reemplazará (a su criterio) la mercancía defectuosa con 
otra equivalente. Los reemplazos por garantía pueden tener rasguños 
y manchas cosméticos. Los productos descontinuados podrían ser 
reemplazados con productos equivalentes actuales. La garantía 
únicamente es válida para el comprador original y no se extiende a 
propietarios posteriores a este. La duración de cualquier garantía 
implícita aplicable está limitada al periodo de la garantía expresa aquí 
previsto, a partir de la fecha original de compra al menudeo y no aplica 
ninguna garantía, expresa o implícita, al producto posteriormente.

Accesorios

El KRC15 (no incluido) es un control remoto 
cableado para el centro de medios KMC. 
Completamente a prueba de agua, lo puede 
montar en cualquier parte del barco para 
su comodidad. Para ver información sobre 
cómo obtener el control remoto KRC15 
contáctenos directamente o contacte al 
minorista local.

El PXIRCX (no incluido) es un control remoto cableado para el centro de 
medios KMC.
Completamente a prueba de agua, lo puede montar en cualquier parte 
del barco para su comodidad. Para ver información sobre cómo obtener 
el control remoto PXIRCX contáctenos directamente o contacte al 
minorista local.

Source

Favorites

Return

Play/Pause

Seek >

Seek <

KRC-15

KICKER
KRC-15

© 2014 CPS Distributors, Inc.  
6024 Parretta Dr. Kansas City, MO 64120
800-844-2774
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KMC20
Manuel d'utilisation

Centre multimédia
Récepteur multimédia avec USB, Bluetooth et SiriusXM-Ready™

Merci d'avoir acheté le centre multimédia KMC20. Nous vous 
recommandons de lire l'intégralité du manuel pour obtenir des 
instructions détaillées sur la procédure d'installation et d'utilisation 
de l'unité. Pour obtenir de l'aide, appelez le : 1-800-844-2774

Détaillant Kicker autorisé :

Date d'achat :

Numéro de série :

Identifiant radio SiriusXM :

PRÉSENTATION DE L'INSTALLATION

PRÉSENTATION :
1 - Entrée USB 2 
2 - Entrée du syntoniseur 
SiriusXM
3 - Entrée AUX 1 (RCA)
4 - Entrée AUX 2 (RCA)
5 - Sortie RCA inférieure
6 - Connexion CAN BUS
7 - Port distant KRC15

CODE COULEUR DES CÂBLES
Noir   = Mise à la terre                                                         
Rouge    = Accessoire 12 V (activé)                             
Orange    = Éclairage (100 mA max.)                                 
Bleu / Blanc  = Activation de l'amplificateur                                            
Blanc   = Avant gauche (+)                                                 
Blanc / Noir  = Avant gauche (-)                                                
Gris   = Avant droit (+)                                                  
Gris / Noir  = Avant droit (-)                                             
Vert   = Arrière gauche (+)                                              
Vert / Noir  = Arrière gauche (-)
Violet   = Arrière droit (+)
Violet / Noir  = Arrière droit (-)

8 - Entrée USB 1 (port 
pour iPod)
9 - Port distant PXIRCX
10 - Entrée de l'antenne
11 - Sortie RCA zone 2
12 - Sortie RCA avant
13 - Sortie RCA arrière

SOURCE

FAVORITES

MENU

SOURCE

FAVORITES

MENU

KMC
20

6 PI.

CÂBLES D'ALIMENTATION ET AUDIO
(VOIR LE CODE COULEUR DES CÂBLES)

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

PORT DE
SERVICE

USB

Pour plus d'informations sur la procédure d'installation du syntoniseur SiriusXM Connect, 
consultez le guide d'installation fourni avec le syntoniseur.

(Syntoniseur SiriusXM® Connect vendu 
séparément)

ARTICLES INCLUS :
(1) Processeur KMC20 (1) Contrôleur KMC20 (1) Anneau de garniture (1) Faisceau de câblage

Français
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FONCTIONNEMENT

La disposition des boutons illustrée ci-dessous vous donne un bref 
aperçu de la fonctionnalité de ces derniers. L'écran Avertissement 
s'affiche pendant environ 25 secondes au démarrage.

BOUTONS :
1 - Source
2 - Favorites (Favoris)
3 - Menu
4 - Back/Return (Retour)
5 -  Seek/Tune Down 

(Recherche  / Syntonisation 
vers le bas)

6 -  Play/Pause (Lecture / 
Pause)

7 -  Seek/Tune Up (Recherche  / 
Syntonisation vers le haut)

8 -  Bouton du volume / 
ENTER (ENTRÉE)

Fonction :            Comment:
Mettre sous tension           Appuyer sur le bouton Source (1) une fois.                 
Mettre hors tension  Maintenir le bouton Source (1) enfoncé pendant 
           2 secondes. 
Augmenter le volume    Tourner le bouton (8) dans le sens des aiguilles 
                     d'une montre. 
Baisser le volume     Tourner le bouton (8) dans le sens inverse des            
                     aiguilles d'une montre.  
Rechercher vers le haut    Appuyer une fois sur Seek Up (Recherche vers  
              le haut) (7). 
Rechercher vers le bas       Appuyer une fois sur Seek Down (Recherche              
                   vers le bas) (5). 
Syntoniser vers le haut    Maintenir Seek Up (Recherche vers le haut) (7)          
                 enfoncé.
Syntoniser vers le bas Maintenir Seek Down (Recherche vers le bas) (5) 
                 enfoncé. 
Entrer / Sélectionner Appuyer sur le bouton Enter (Entrée) (8) une fois.    
Mettre sur pause / Lire       Appuyer sur Play/Pause (Lecture / Pause) (6) 
                 une fois.
Couper le son       Appuyer sur Play/Pause (Lecture / Pause) (6) 
                 une fois. 
Revenir au précédent                 Appuyer sur Back (Retour) (4) une fois. 
 

FONCTIONNEMENT

MENU Settings (Paramètres) du KMC20

Pour entrer dans le menu Settings (Paramètres) : Maintenez le bouton 
MENU (3) enfoncé pendant 2 secondes.

Tournez le bouton pour faire défiler les éléments du menu et appuyez 
sur Enter (Entrée) sur le bouton pour en sélectionner un.

Voici les paramètres disponibles :

Day/Night (Jour / Nuit) : 
La fonction Day/Night (Jour / Nuit) vous permet de faire passer les 
couleurs du mode Day (Jour) au mode Night (Nuit). Par défaut, l'unité est 
réglée de manière à commuter automatiquement lorsque vos feux sont 
allumés. Pour que l'unité commute automatiquement entre les modes 
Day (Jour) et Night (Nuit), le câble d'éclairage orange doit être branché. 
Vous pouvez également régler l'unité de manière à ce qu'elle reste en 
mode Day (Jour) ou en mode Night (Nuit) en tournant le bouton et en 
sélectionnant le paramètre souhaité.

Illumination (Éclairage) : 
La fonction Illumination (Éclairage) vous permet d'activer ou de 
désactiver la bordure de DEL bleue autour de l'écran.

Dimmer (Gradateur) : 
Le gradateur vous permet de régler la luminosité de l'écran, des boutons 
et de la bordure de DEL. Vous pouvez régler la luminosité entre 0 et +10.

Background (Arrière-plan) :
La fonction Background (Arrière-plan) vous permet de choisir parmi 
4 arrière-plans différents pour votre écran.

Low Battery (Batterie faible) : 
Le paramètre Low Battery (Batterie faible) vous permet de désactiver l'alerte 
Batterie faible. Si l'unité reçoit moins de 10,5 V, elle déclenche une alerte 
visuelle et sonore vous avertissant que votre batterie doit être rechargée.

SOURCE

FAVORITES

MENU

1
2
3

8 4 5 6 7

ÉCRAN
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FONCTIONNEMENT FONCTIONNEMENT

MENU Paramètres du KMC20 (suite) Sources

Zone 2 : 
La fonction Zone 2 vous donne la possibilité de disposer d'une 
commande de volume secondaire et/ou de lire 2 sources dans différentes 
zones. Il existe des paramètres supplémentaires dans la Zone 2 :

Source Name (Nom de la source) :
Vous permet de renommer la deuxième zone.
Voici les options disponibles : Zone 2 (par défaut), 
Tower (Tour), Trans, Ckpt (Cabine de pilotage), Salon, 
State Room (Cabine), Bow (Étrave) et Sun Deck (Pont).

2nd Source (2de source) :
Vous permet d'activer ou de désactiver la fonctionnalité de la 
2e source.

Zone 2 :
Vous permet d'activer ou de désactiver la commande de volume 
pour la 2e zone.

Aux 1 / Aux 2 : 
Ce paramètre vous permet de renommer la source AUX1 et AUX2. 
Choisissez parmi une sélection de 5 noms différents avec des icônes 
comme TV, NAV, MP3, MEDIA, et AUX.

Tuner (Syntoniseur) :
Vous permet de modifier la région du syntoniseur.
Options disponibles :
Amérique du Nord - Amérique latine - Europe - Russie - Australie - 
Moyen-Orient - Asie - Japon

FM Source (Source FM) :

AM Source (Source AM) :

Weatherband (WX) Source (Source Weatherband [WX] [Radio-météo]) :

USB1 & USB2 Source (Source USB1 & USB2) :

Fonction :                 Comment :                                                                                                              
Recherche vers le haut :    Appuyer une fois sur Seek Up (Recherche vers le haut) (7).                                               
Recherche vers le bas : Appuyer une fois sur Seek Down (Recherche vers le bas) (5).                                                          
Syntonisation vers le haut :   Maintenir le bouton Tune Up (Syntonisation vers le haut) (7)    
                                                enfoncé pendant 2 secondes. Puis appuyer sur (7) une fois.                       
Syntonisation vers le bas :     Maintenir le bouton Tune Down (Syntonisation vers le bas)                                                      
                                           (5) enfoncé pendant 2 secondes. Puis appuyer sur (5) une fois.               
Couper le son :              Appuyer sur le bouton Play/Pause (Lecture / Pause).                                                                                      

Fonction :                  Comment :                                                                                                       
Recherche vers le haut :     Appuyer une fois sur Seek Up (Recherche vers le haut) (7).       
Recherche vers le bas : Appuyer une fois sur Seek Down (Recherche vers le bas) (5).                                                          
Syntonisation vers le haut :    Maintenir le bouton Tune Up (Syntonisation vers le haut) (7)        
                                                 enfoncé pendant 2 secondes. Puis appuyer sur (7) une fois.                  
Syntonisation vers le bas :     Maintenir le bouton Tune Down (Syntonisation vers le bas)          
                                            (5) enfoncé pendant 2 secondes. Puis appuyer sur (5) une fois.               
Couper le son :               Appuyer sur le bouton Play/Pause (Lecture / Pause).                                                                                      

Fonction :                  Comment :                                                                                                       
Recherche vers le haut :    Appuyer une fois sur Seek Up (Recherche vers le haut) (7).                                                            
Recherche vers le bas : Appuyer une fois sur Seek Down (Recherche vers le bas) (5).                                                          
Syntonisation vers le haut :   Maintenir le bouton Tune Up (Syntonisation vers le haut) (7)     
                                                 enfoncé pendant 2 secondes. Puis appuyer sur (7) une fois.                  
Syntonisation vers le bas :     Maintenir le bouton Tune Down (Syntonisation vers le bas)          
                                            (5) enfoncé pendant 2 secondes. Puis appuyer sur (5) une fois.               
Couper le son :              Appuyer sur le bouton Play/Pause (Lecture / Pause).                                                                                      

Fonction :                   Comment :                                                                                                       
Piste suivante :                     Appuyer une fois sur Seek Up (Recherche vers le haut) (7).                                                            
Piste précédente :                 Appuyer une fois sur Seek Down (Recherche vers le bas) (5).                                                          
Avance rapide :    Maintenir le bouton Tune Up (Syntonisation vers le haut) (7) enfoncé.                                                                     
Retour :                   Maintenir le bouton Tune Down (Syntonisation vers le bas) (5) enfoncé.                                                                        
Mettre sur pause :                               Appuyer sur le bouton Play/Pause (Lecture / Pause).                                                                                      

La source USB1 & USB2 détecte automatiquement l'appareil connecté.
La source USB1 lit les fichiers MP3/WMA et les iPod. Ne prend pas 
en charge les fichiers vidéo. Les appareils iPod / iPhone / iPad sont 
uniquement pris en charge sur le port USB1. 

Sources

Pour modifier l'une des sources, appuyez sur le bouton Source sur 
le KMC20. Tournez le bouton vers la gauche ou vers la droite pour 
faire défiler les sources disponibles et appuyez sur Enter (Entrée) pour 
sélectionner la source.



8 9

FONCTIONNEMENT FONCTIONNEMENT

Sources (suite) Audio Settings (Paramètres audio)

Aux1 & Aux2 Source (Source Aux1 et Aux2) :

Fonction :               Comment :                                                                                                       
Couper le son :      Appuyer sur le bouton Play/Pause (Lecture / Pause).                                                                                      

La source AUX1 & AUX2 permet n'importe quelle connexion via les 
entrées gauche et droite de la prise RCA audio.

Bluetooth (BT) Source (Source Bluetooth [BT]) :

Fonction :               Comment :                                                                                                       
Piste suivante :      Appuyer une fois sur Seek Up (Recherche vers le haut) (7).                                                            
Piste précédente :   Appuyer une fois sur Seek Down (Recherche vers le bas) (5).                                                          
Mettre sur pause :                Appuyer sur le bouton Play/Pause (Lecture / Pause).                                                                                      

La source Bluetooth concerne uniquement la diffusion de musique (A2DP).
Nom du périphérique Bluetooth : Media Center (Centre multimédia). Aucun 
mot de passe n'est requis.
Cette unité ne propose pas le profil mains libres.

SiriusXM Source (Source SiriusXM) :

Fonction :              Comment :                                                                                                                                       
Aller à la chaîne suivante :  Appuyer une fois sur Seek Up (Recherche vers le haut) (7).                                                        
Aller à la chaîne précédente : Appuyer une fois sur Seek Down (Recherche vers le bas) (5).
Navigation rapide vers les chaînes précédentes :                   Maintenir le bouton Tune Up                      
                                                                                   (Syntonisation vers le haut) (7) enfoncé.                                                                                   
Navigation rapide vers les chaînes suivantes :               Maintenir le bouton Tune Down  
                                                                                    (Syntonisation vers le bas) (5) enfoncé.                                                                                                                                        
Couper le son :                                  Appuyer sur le bouton Play/Pause (Lecture / Pause).                                                                                     

La source SXM vous permet d'accéder à la radio par satellite SiriusXM. 
Syntoniseur et abonnement SiriusXM Connect requis et vendus séparément. 

FAVORITES (FAVORIS)

Le bouton Favorites (Favoris) vous permet d'afficher et de définir votre 
station préférée parmi les sources suivantes : FM - AM - WX - SXM. 
10 stations préférées peuvent être enregistrées.
Définir un favori
1. Sélectionnez la station que vous souhaitez ajouter à la liste des favoris.
2.  Appuyez sur le bouton Favorites (Favoris) et sélectionnez les favoris que 

vous souhaitez définir.
 3.  Maintenez le bouton ENTER (ENTRÉE) (8) enfoncé pendant 2 secondes 

pour confirmer.

Menu audio : appuyez sur le bouton pendant 2 secondes depuis 
n'importe quel écran de la source pour entrer dans le menu Audio 
Settings (Paramètres audio). Faites tourner le bouton vers la gauche et 
vers la droite pour parcourir les paramètres disponibles. Appuyez sur le 
bouton pour sélectionner le paramètre mis en surbrillance.

Equalizer (Égaliseur) : Lorsque la fonction EQ (Égaliseur) est activée, 
les commandes Bass, Mid et Treble (Aigus, Médium et Graves) ne sont 
pas accessibles. Le KMC20 comporte les options prédéfinies suivantes 
en ce qui concerne l'EQ :
OFF - ROCK - POP - VOCAL - JAZZ - HIP-HOP - CUSTOM 
(DÉSACTIVÉ - ROCK - POP - VOCAL - JAZZ - HIP-HOP - 
PERSONNALISÉ). Tournez le bouton vers la gauche et vers la droite 
pour faire défiler les options et appuyez sur Enter (Entrée) pour 
sélectionner. Pour activer les commandes Bass, Mid et Treble (Aigus, 
Médium et Graves), l'EQ doit être sur OFF (DÉSACTIVÉ).

Bass (Graves) : tournez le bouton vers la gauche et vers la droite pour 
régler les graves. Appuyez sur Enter (Entrée) pour confirmer le réglage.  
Ils peuvent être réglés entre -6 et +6.

Mid (Médium) : tournez le bouton vers la gauche et vers la droite 
pour régler les médiums. Appuyez sur Enter (Entrée) pour confirmer le 
réglage. Ils peuvent être réglés entre -6 et +6.

Treble (Aigus) : tournez le bouton vers la gauche et vers la droite pour 
régler les aigus. Appuyez sur Enter (Entrée) pour confirmer le réglage.  
Ils peuvent être réglés entre -6 et +6.

Balance : tournez le bouton vers la gauche et vers la droite pour régler 
la balance. Appuyez sur Enter (Entrée) pour confirmer le réglage. Elle 
peut être réglée entre Gauche 10 et Droite 10.

Fader : tournez le bouton vers la gauche et vers la droite pour régler 
l'équilibreur avant-arrière (Fader). Appuyez sur Enter (Entrée) pour 
confirmer le réglage. Il peut être réglé entre Avant 10 et Arrière 10.

Sub : tournez le bouton vers la gauche et vers la droite pour régler le 
niveau du Subwoofer (Caisson de basse). Appuyez sur Enter (Entrée) 
pour confirmer le réglage. Le niveau peut être réglé entre 0 et +10.

Lorsque vous utilisez la fonction CUSTOM EQ (Égaliseur personnalisé), 
vous pouvez régler les fréquences suivantes :
64 Hz - 250 Hz - 1 K - 4 K - 16 K
Pour chacune de ces fréquences, vous pouvez régler les valeurs de -6 à 6.
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FONCTIONNEMENT FONCTIONNEMENT

Source Specific Menus (Menus spécifiques à la source) Source Specific Menus (Menus spécifiques à la source) (suite)

Appuyez sur et relâchez le bouton Menu, tandis que les sources 
suivantes font apparaître les éléments du menu spécifique à la source : 
WX - USB - BT - AUX - SiriusXM. Tournez le bouton pour régler les 
paramètres et appuyez sur Enter (Entrée) pour confirmer.

WX Menu (Menu WX) :
Auto-Alert On and OFF (Activation et désactivation de l'alerte 
automatique) - Cette fonction interrompt automatiquement toute source 
et règle l'appareil sur la radio-météo qui diffuse un message d'alerte. 
Ce paramètre est activé par défaut.

USB1/USB2/ iPod Menu (Menu USB1 / USB2 / iPod) :
BROWSE (PARCOURIR) - Affiche tous les fichiers / dossiers disponibles 
pour la lecture. Tournez le bouton pour faire défiler les éléments et 
appuyez sur Enter (Entrée) pour lancer la lecture de la piste sélectionnée.

REPEAT (RÉPÉTER) - Vous permet de sélectionner Repeat for Current 
Track (Répéter la piste actuelle), Repeat all Tracks (Répéter toutes les 
pistes) ou Repeat Off (Désactiver la répétition).

SHUFFLE (LECTURE ALÉATOIRE) - Vous permet d'activer et de 
désactiver la lecture aléatoire des pistes.

SEARCH (RECHERCHER) - Vous permet de rechercher des fichiers et 
des dossiers dans le périphérique USB et de faire une recherche par 
Playlist (Listes de lecture), Artists (Artistes), Songs (Chansons), Genre 
et Compilations dans le menu de l'iPod. Tournez le bouton pour mettre 
des caractères alphanumériques en surbrillance et appuyez sur Enter 
(Entrée) pour sélectionner le caractère mis en surbrillance. Lorsque vous 
avez terminé, appuyez sur Accept (Accepter) pour obtenir une liste des 
éléments correspondants.

DME - Digital Music Enhancer.  Cette fonction améliore la qualité du son 
des fichiers de musique compressés.

Menu BLUETOOTH :

ENTER PAIRING MODE (ENTRER EN MODE D'APPAIRAGE) - Place 
l'appareil en mode d'appairage.
       Nom de l'appareil : Media Center (Centre multimédia)

Pour apparier votre téléphone au centre multimédia, vous devez :
1. Vérifier que le Bluetooth est activé sur votre appareil.
2. Rechercher « Media Center (Centre multimédia) ».
3.  Connecter l'appareil pour commencer à écouter de la musique. 
    (Aucun mot de passe requis)

DISCONNECT CURRENT DEVICE (DÉCONNECTER L'APPAREIL 
ACTUEL) - Vous permet de déconnecter l'appareil actuellement apparié 
du centre multimédia Kicker.
DELETE ALL DEVICES (SUPPRIMER TOUS LES APPAREILS) - 
Supprime tous les appareils de la liste des appareils appariés à KMC20.  
L'unité se remet en mode d'appairage.
CONNECT LAST DEVICE (CONNECTER LE DERNIER APPAREIL) - 
Connecte KMC20 au dernier appareil apparié dont le Bluetooth est activé.
CHANGE BLUETOOTH NAME (MODIFIER LE NOM BLUETOOTH) - 
Permet à l'utilisateur de modifier le nom Bluetooth du KMC20 « Media 
Center (Centre multimédia) » en un nom de votre choix.  Un maximum 
de 12 caractères est autorisé.

Fonctionnement de la radio SiriusXM®

Avec SiriusXM® écoutez toute votre musique et vos ressources audio préférées, en un 
seul et même endroit. Profitez de plus de 140 chaînes, pour écouter de la musique sans 
publicités, mais également les meilleures émissions de sport, d'actualités, de débats, de 
comédie et de divertissement. Bienvenue dans le monde de la radio par satellite. Il est 
nécessaire de disposer d'un syntoniseur et d'un abonnement SiriusXM Connect. Pour plus 
d'informations, rendez-vous sur www.siriusxm.com

Activation de votre abonnement SiriusXM

Après avoir installé votre syntoniseur SiriusXM Connect et votre antenne, mettez 
votre KMC20 en marche et sélectionnez le mode SiriusXM. Vous devriez entendre la 
présentation de SiriusXM sur la chaîne 1. Si vous n'entendez pas la présentation, veuillez 
consulter les instructions d'installation pour vérifier que votre syntoniseur SiriusXM 
Connect est correctement installé.

Une fois que vous avez entendu la présentation, mettez la chaîne 0 pour trouver 
l'identifiant radio de votre syntoniseur. L'identifiant radio est également indiqué sur le 
dessous du syntoniseur SiriusXM Connect. Vous aurez besoin de ce numéro pour activer 
votre abonnement. Écrivez-le pour référence ultérieure.

Remarque : l'identifiant radio SiriusXM ne comprend pas les lettres I, O, S ou F.

Aux États-Unis, vous pouvez l'activer en ligne ou en appelant le service aux auditeurs de 
SiriusXM : 
• Rendez-vous sur www.siriusxm.com/activatenow 
• Appelez le service aux auditeurs de SiriusXM au 1-866-635-2349

Pour les abonnements au Canada, veuillez contacter :
• Rendez-vous sur www.siriusxm.ca/activatexm
• Appelez le service clientèle de XM au 1-877-438-9677

Lorsque votre radio détecte le message d'activation reçu par le syntoniseur, elle affiche : 
« Subscription Updated (Abonnement mis à jour) ». Une fois que vous êtes abonné, vous 
pouvez accéder aux chaînes figurant dans votre forfait d'abonnement. Veuillez noter que 
le processus d'activation dure généralement 10 à 15 minutes, mais peut prendre jusqu'à 
une heure. Votre radio doit être sous tension et capter le signal SiriusXM pour recevoir le 
message d'activation.
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FONCTIONNEMENT FONCTIONNEMENT

DÉPANNAGE

Fonctionnement de la radio SiriusXM (suite) Contrôles parentaux SiriusXM (suite)

Fonction : Comment :                                                                                                       
Aller à la chaîne suivante : Appuyer une fois sur Seek Up (Recherche vers le haut) (7).                                                            
Aller à la chaîne précédente : Appuyer une fois sur Seek Down (Recherche vers le bas) (5).                                                          
Navigation rapide vers les chaînes précédentes : Maintenir le bouton Tune Up                       
(Syntonisation vers le haut) (7) enfoncé.                                                                                         
Navigation rapide vers les chaînes suivantes : Maintenir le bouton Tune Down                  
(Syntonisation vers le bas) (5) enfoncé.                                                                                        
Couper le son : Appuyer sur le bouton Play/Pause (Lecture / Pause).                                                                                                        

Options et paramètres de syntonisation alternatifs
Appuyez sur MENU et tournez le bouton pour sélectionner une des méthodes 
de syntonisation ou des configurations de système alternatives ci-dessous :

CHANNELS (CHAÎNES) : permet aux utilisateurs de parcourir les chaînes 
SiriusXM avant d'en sélectionner une.  Faites tourner le bouton vers 
la gauche et vers la droite pour faire défiler l'ensemble des chaînes.  
Appuyez sur Enter (Entrée) pour sélectionner la chaîne mise en 
surbrillance et lancer la lecture.

CATEGORIES (CATÉGORIES) : permet aux utilisateurs de parcourir les 
catégories SiriusXM.  Faites tourner le bouton vers la gauche et vers la 
droite pour faire défiler les différentes catégories.  Appuyez sur Enter (Entrée) 
dans la catégorie mise en surbrillance pour afficher une liste des chaînes 
disponibles dans cette catégorie.  Appuyez de nouveau sur Enter (Entrée) 
pour sélectionner la chaîne mise en surbrillance et lancer la lecture.

DIRECT TUNING (SYNTONISATION DIRECTE) :  vous permet de saisir 
manuellement le numéro de la chaîne que vous souhaitez mettre.  Tournez 
le bouton du volume pour régler le chiffre, puis appuyez sur Enter (Entrée) 
pour sélectionner le chiffre suivant.  Une fois que le numéro de la chaîne a 
été saisi, l'unité bascule sur cette chaîne et lance la lecture.

RESET (RÉINITIALISER) :  vous permet de restaurer les paramètres 
par défaut du SiriusXM sur le KMC20. Les contrôles parentaux sont 
désactivés et le code d'accès est restauré à la valeur par défaut.

PARENTAL CONTROLS (CONTRÔLES PARENTAUX) :  vous permet de 
limiter l'accès aux chaînes SiriusXM dont le contenu est réservé aux 
adultes. Lorsque la fonction Contrôle parental est activée, vous devez 
saisir un code d'accès pour accéder aux chaînes verrouillées.

Lorsque vous définissez les CONTRÔLES PARENTAUX SiriusXM pour 
la première fois, votre unique option est d'activer ENABLE PARENTAL 
CONTROLS (ACTIVER LES CONTRÔLES PARENTAUX), car ils sont réglés 
sur « OFF (DÉSACTIVÉS) » par défaut. 

ENABLE PARENTAL CONTROLS (ACTIVER LES CONTRÔLES 
PARENTAUX) : après avoir choisi d'activer les contrôles parentaux, vous 
êtes invité à saisir un code d'accès à 4 chiffres : le code d'accès par 
défaut est 0000. Tournez le bouton du volume pour régler le chiffre, puis 
appuyez sur Enter (Entrée) pour sélectionner le chiffre suivant.

MANAGE PASSWORD (GÉRER LE MOT DE PASSE) : une fois le mot de 
passe défini, vous avez également la possibilité de GÉRER votre mot de 
passe, ce qui vous permet de modifier / réinitialiser le mode de passe actuel.

DISABLE PARENTAL CONTROLS (DÉSACTIVER LES CONTRÔLES 
PARENTAUX) : sélectionnez DISABLE PARENTAL CONTROLS 
(DÉSACTIVER LES CONTRÔLES PARENTAUX) pour retirer toutes les 
restrictions sur les chaînes pour adultes.

INFORMATION (INFORMATIONS) :  affiche l'identifiant radio SiriusXM.

Syntoniseur et abonnement SiriusXM Connect vendus séparément.
www.siriusxm.com
Sirius, XM et l'ensemble des marques et logos associés sont des 
marques de commerce de Sirius XM Radio Inc. Tous droits réservés.

La liste de contrôle suivante vous aidera à corriger les problèmes que vous êtes susceptible 
de rencontrer avec votre unité. Avant de passer en revue la liste de contrôle ci-dessous, 
vérifiez les procédures de connexion et de fonctionnement. Si le problème n'est pas résolu, 
veuillez contacter votre détaillant local KICKER ou appeler le 1-800-844-2774.

Général

Réception radio

L'unité n'est pas alimentée- Vérifiez qu'un courant de 12 V alimente le câble rouge et 
que le câble noir est correctement mis à la terre.- Appuyez sur le bouton Source.

Aucun son- Vérifiez que les amplificateurs (s'il y en a) sont activés.- Vérifiez que 
l'équilibreur avant-arrière se trouve au centre (0).

Les boutons ne fonctionnent pas- Réalisez une remise à zéro générale en maintenant le 
bouton Play/Pause (Lecture / Pause) enfoncé pendant 5 secondes.

Impossible de recevoir les stations- Vérifiez que l'antenne est bien branchée.- Le signal 
de diffusion est trop faible.- Vérifiez dans le menu Paramètres que le syntoniseur est réglé 
sur la bonne région.

RDS

Les informations du RDS ne s'affichent pas- La station actuelle n'est pas une station 
RDS.- Les données RDS n'ont pas été reçues.
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DÉPANNAGE (SUITE)

Lecture USB

Vous ne pouvez pas lire des fichiers via un concentrateur USB.- Cette unité ne peut 
pas reconnaître les périphériques USB via un concentrateur USB.

Il faut davantage de temps pour lire un périphérique USB.- Le périphérique USB 
contient des fichiers avec une structure en arborescence compliquée.

Channel Locked (Chaîne verrouillée) - La chaîne que vous avez demandée est 
verrouillée par la fonction Contrôle parental de la radio. Voir les pages 13 et 14 pour plus 
d'informations sur la fonction Parental Control (Contrôle parental) et sur la procédure 
d'accès aux chaînes verrouillées. Le code d'accès par défaut est 0000.

Channel Not Available (Chaîne non disponible) - La chaîne que vous avez demandée 
n'est pas une chaîne SiriusXM valide ou bien la chaîne que vous écoutiez n'est plus 
disponible.  Ce message peut également brièvement apparaître lorsque vous connectez 
pour la première fois un nouveau syntoniseur SiriusXM Connect.- Pour plus d'informations 
sur la gamme de chaînes SiriusXM, rendez-vous sur www.siriusxm.com.

Channel Not Subscribed (Vous n'êtes pas abonné à la chaîne) - La chaîne que vous avez 
demandée n'est pas comprise dans votre forfait d'abonnement SiriusXM ou bien la chaîne 
que vous écoutiez n'est plus incluse dans votre forfait d'abonnement SiriusXM.- Rendez-
vous sur www.siriusxm.com ou appelez le 866-635-2349 si vous avez des questions à 
propos de votre forfait d'abonnement ou si vous souhaitez vous abonner à cette chaîne.

Check Antenna (Vérifiez l'antenne) - La radio a détecté un défaut de l'antenne SiriusXM.  
Il est possible que le câble de l'antenne soit débranché ou endommagé.- Vérifiez que le 
câble de l'antenne est branché au syntoniseur SiriusXM Connect.- Inspectez le câble de 
l'antenne pour vérifier qu'il n'est pas endommagé ni entortillé.  Remplacez l'antenne si le 
câble est endommagé. Les produits SiriusXM sont disponibles chez votre détaillant local 
ou en ligne sur www.shop.siriusxm.com

Check Tuner (Vérifiez le syntoniseur) - La radio a des difficultés à communiquer avec le 
syntoniseur SiriusXM Connect.- Le syntoniseur est peut-être débranché ou endommagé.- 
Vérifiez que le câble du syntoniseur SiriusXM Connect est bien branché à la radio.

Subscription Updated (Abonnement mis à jour)- La radio a détecté une modification du 
statut de votre abonnement SiriusXM. Appuyez sur ENTER (ENTRÉE) sur le bouton pour 
effacer le message. Rendez-vous sur www.siriusxm.com ou appelez le 866-635-2349 si 
vous avez des questions concernant votre abonnement.

No Signal (Aucun signal) - Le syntoniseur SiriusXM Connect a des difficultés à recevoir 
le signal satellite SiriusXM.- Vérifiez que votre véhicule est à l'extérieur avec une vue 
dégagée sur le ciel.- Vérifiez que l'antenne SiriusXM est montée à l'extérieur du véhicule.- 
Éloignez l'antenne SiriusXM de tout obstacle.- Inspectez le câble de l'antenne pour vérifier 
qu'il n'est pas endommagé ni entortillé.- Pour plus d'informations sur l'installation de 
l'antenne, consultez le manuel d'installation du syntoniseur SiriusXM Connect. Remplacez 
l'antenne si le câble est endommagé. Les produits SiriusXM sont disponibles chez votre 
détaillant local ou en ligne sur www.shop.siriusxm.com

Le son est intermittent.- Le son peut être intermittent à un débit élevé
de plus de 320 kb/s.

Pour le fonctionnement de la radio SiriusXM :

GARANTIE
Garantie limitée des composants électroniques (y compris les accessoires 
KICKER) Lorsque ce produit est acheté auprès d'un détaillant KICKER 
autorisé, CPS le garantit exempt de défauts de matériaux et de main-
d'œuvre, dans des conditions d'utilisation normales, pendant une période 
d'UN (1) AN à compter de la date d'achat d'origine, sur présentation 
du ticket de caisse. Si ce produit est identifié comme étant « remis à 
neuf » ou « d'occasion », la garantie se limite à une période de TROIS (3) 
MOIS à compter de la date d'achat d'origine. Dans tous les cas, vous 
devez présenter le ticket de caisse d'origine. Si une réparation s'avère 
nécessaire au titre de la garantie, en raison d'un défaut de fabrication ou 
d'un dysfonctionnement survenu pendant la période de garantie, CPS 
réparera ou remplacera (à sa discrétion) la marchandise défectueuse par 
une marchandise équivalente. Les pièces de remplacement installées au 
titre de la garantie peuvent comporter de petites égratignures et de petits 
défauts. Les produits qui ne sont plus fabriqués peuvent être remplacés par 
des produits équivalents plus récents. La garantie n'est valable que pour 
l'acheteur d'origine et ne s'étend pas aux propriétaires du produit ayant 
succédé à l'acheteur d'origine. Toute garantie implicite applicable est limitée 
en durée à la période de la garantie expresse énoncée dans la présente, à 
compter de la date d'achat d'origine auprès du détaillant, et aucune garantie, 
qu'elle soit expresse ou implicite, ne s'applique à ce produit par la suite.

Accessoires

La KRC15 (non incluse) est une 
télécommande câblée pour le centre 
multimédia KMC. Complètement 
étanche, vous pouvez la fixer n'importe 
où sur le bateau de manière à y accéder 
facilement. Pour savoir comment obtenir 
la télécommande KRC15, contactez-nous 
directement ou bien adressez-vous à votre 
détaillant local.

La PXIRCX (non incluse) est une télécommande câblée pour le centre 
multimédia KMC.
Complètement étanche, vous pouvez la fixer n'importe où sur le bateau 
de manière à y accéder facilement. Pour savoir comment obtenir la 
télécommande PXIRCX, contactez-nous directement ou bien adressez-
vous à votre détaillant local.
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